

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.
Verizon Services Corp.
Verizon Corporate Services Corp.

and

Communications Workers of America,
District 2-13, AFL-CIO, CLC

Case No. 04-CA-156043

Verizon Wireless

and

Communications Workers of America,
AFL-CIO

Case No. 02-CA-157403

Verizon New York, Inc.
Empire City Subway Company (Limited)
Verizon Avenue Corp.
Verizon Advanced Data Inc.
Verizon Corporate Services Group
Verizon New England Inc.
Verizon Services Corp.
Verizon New Jersey Inc.

and

Communications Workers of America
("CWA")

Case No. 02-CA-156761

Verizon Washington, D.C. Inc.
Verizon Maryland Inc.
Verizon Virginia Inc.
Verizon Services Corp.
Verizon Advanced Data Inc.
Verizon South Inc. (Virginia)
Verizon Corporate Services Corp.
Verizon Delaware Inc.

and

Communications Workers of America,
District 2-13, AFL-CIO CLC

Case No. 05-CA-156053

Verizon California, Inc. and
Verizon Federal Inc.
Verizon Florida Inc.
Verizon North LLC
Verizon Southwest Inc.
Verizon Connected Solutions Inc.
Verizon Select Services Inc.
MCI International, Inc.

and

Communications Workers of America,
AFL-CIO, District 9

Case No. 31-CA-161472

**RESPONDENTS VERIZON WIRELESS' AND THE VERIZON WIRELINE ENTITIES'
ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE UNION'S EXCEPTIONS**

Date: November 27, 2019

E. Michael Rossman
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601-1692

Elizabeth L. Dicus
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Attorneys for Verizon Wireless and
the Verizon Wireline Entities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. The Codes Of Conduct.....	2
B. Initial Proceedings Below	7
C. Proceedings Before The Board And Remand.....	8
D. The General Counsel’s Motion To Withdraw Allegations And The Judge’s September 27, 2019 Order	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Union’s Filings Are Procedurally Defective Because The Judge’s Order Is Not Subject To Challenge Through Exceptions	10
B. The Union’s Filings Lack Substantive Merit Because The Judge Did Not Abuse Her Discretion In Granting The General Counsel’s Motion	11
C. The Administrative Law Judge Was Correct To Apply The Boeing Standard (Exception 2)	11
D. The Union’s Arguments Regarding Specific Code Sections Are Unavailing (Exceptions 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15)	13
1. Speak Up.....	13
2. Footnote 1	16
3. Section 1.8 (Employee Privacy)	17
4. Section 1.8.2 (Use of Recording Devices).....	18
5. Section 2.1.3 (Activities Outside of Verizon).....	20
6. Section 3.2.1 (Protecting Non-Public Company Information) and Section 4.6 (Relationships With And Obligations of Departing and Former Employees).....	23
7. Conclusion	24
E. The Union’s Remaining Exceptions Deserve Scant Attention.....	25
1. The Union’s RFRA And Golden Rule Arguments Are Baseless (Exception 14).....	25
2. The Judge’s September 27 Order Did Not Address Trial Procedure, But Trying This Case Via Stipulation Was The Correct Procedure In Any Event (Exceptions 3, 4, 5).....	27
3. The Union’s Contentions Regarding Remedies Are Misplaced (Exception 16).....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The Union Failed To Even Attempt To Support A Number Of Contentions (Exceptions 1, 6, 11, 12).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12, 25
<i>Bartlett-Collins Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 770 (1978)	20
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	passim
<i>Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless</i> , 365 NLRB No. 38 (2017)	passim
<i>Herbert F. Darling, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1356 (1988)	26
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004)	18
<i>In re Allied Aviation Serv. Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980)	25
<i>In re Consumers Distrib. Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 346 (1985)	11
<i>K-Mart</i> , 330 NLRB 263 (1999)	24
<i>LA Specialty Produce Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (2019)	17, 18, 21
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	12
<i>Legacy Charter LLC</i> , Case No. 28-CA-201248 (ALJ Aug. 16, 2018)	24
<i>Local Union No. 710</i> , 333 NLRB 1303 (2001)	21
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	8, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 116 (2017)	17, 24
<i>PA Tel. Guild (Bell Tel.)</i> , 277 NLRB 501 (1985)	20
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 197 (2010)	28
<i>U.S. v. Holmes</i> , 646 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015)	19
<i>William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 162 (2016)	8, 13
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 329 NLRB 484 (1999)	26, 28
